The six properties to which our potential tax indemnity obligations relate represented 7.4% of our annualized base rent in
the aggregate as of December 31, 2015.  These six properties are International Speedway Square, Shops at Eagle Creek, Whitehall
Pike, Portofino Shopping Center, Thirty South, and Market Street Village.

Obligations in Connection with Development and Redevelopment Projects Under Construction

We are obligated under various completion guarantees with lenders and lease agreements with tenants to complete all or
portions of our in-process development and redevelopment projects. We believe we currently have sufficient financing in place
to fund these projects and expect to do so primarily through existing construction loans or draws on our unsecured facility.

Our share of estimated future costs for our in-process and future developments and redevelopments is further discussed on
page 74 in the "Short and Long-Term Liquidity Needs" section.

Outstanding Indebtedness

The following table presents details of outstanding consolidated indebtedness as of December 31, 2015 and 2014 adjusted
for hedges:

($ in thousands)
December 31,

2015
December 31,

2014
Senior unsecured notes $ 250,000 $ —
Unsecured revolving credit facility 20,000 160,000
Unsecured term loans 500,000 230,000
Notes payable secured by properties under construction - variable rate 132,776 119,347
Mortgage notes payable - fixed rate 756,494 810,959
Mortgage notes payable - variable rate 58,268 205,798
Net premiums on acquired debt 16,521 28,159
Total mortgage and other indebtedness 1,734,059 1,554,263
Mortgage notes - properties held for sale — 67,452
Total $ 1,734,059 $ 1,621,715

 Consolidated indebtedness, including weighted average maturities and weighted average interest rates at December 31,
2015, is summarized below:

81

($ in thousands) Amount

Weighted
Average

Maturity (Years)

Weighted
Average

Interest Rate
Percentage

of Total
Fixed rate debt1 $ 1,502,190 5.4 4.17% 88%
Variable Rate Debt 215,348 4.0 1.97% 12%
Net Premiums on Acquired Debt 16,521 N/A N/A N/A

Total $ 1,734,059 5.2 3.90% 100%

____________________
1 Calculations on fixed rate debt include the portion of variable rate debt that has been hedged; therefore, calculations

on variable rate debt exclude the portion of variable rate debt that has been hedged.  $495.7 million in variable rate
debt is hedged for a weighted average 2.0 years.

Mortgage and construction loans are collateralized by certain real estate properties and leases.  Mortgage loans are generally
due in monthly installments of interest and principal and mature over various terms through 2030.

Variable interest rates on mortgage and construction loans are based on LIBOR plus spreads ranging from 135 to 225 basis